NYC

bépartment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

June 24, 2017

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Chief Privacy Officer,

Records Access Officer & M
Executive Agency Counsel Diane Tmsley
Vallery Lomas dtinsley(@cec5.org
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

DOE# F12.,297

Office of Legal Servi

Nt th O et O'pel}Recmjds# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
52 Chambers Street District 5 Libraries
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel. Dear Ms. Tinsley:

+1.212.374.5596 fax
This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your

request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by August 21, 2017.

Sincerely,
Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

VL/ma



NYC

bépartment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

June 23, 2017

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Chief Privacy Officer,

Records Access Officer & M
Executive Agency Counsel Diane Tmsley
Vallery Lomas dtinsley(@cec5.org
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

DOE# F12.,297

Office of Legal Servi

Nt th O et O'pel}Recmjds# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
52 Chambers Street District 5 Libraries
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel. Dear Ms. Tinsley:

+1.212.374.5596 fax
This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your

request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by July 24, 2017.
Sincerely,

Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

VL/ma
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e Costrary to NYSED data, over the Jast three comsecutive school yoars, nose of the
schools housed in the Percy E. Satton Educationsl Complex—EBagle Academy
for Young Mes of Harlem, Knowledge and Power Prep Academy [V, and Mot
Hall High School have peovided access 10 & centified 1idenry medis specialiat,

Given thess signaficant discropancics, | request that your offioe:

1. Jdestify the specafic socece(s) of the libaary-modia-specialist and libeary media center-srelansd
information upon wiich your office”s FOIL resposse are baaed (e.g, peincipals’ self-
repoeting, reports subaatod by the district seperintendent, and'or reports submuitied by the
NYC Department of Educatson);

I Investigate violatioss of Commissionar’s Regulaticas §91.1 aad §91.2 in Coremenity School
District $'s secondary schools; and

). Reply by May 26, 2017, with (a) the specific sources of the iaformatios epoa which your
2015.2016 data is based and (b) e fnding: S your vestipation.

Thaak you for your prompe atteation 10 this matter. I look foeward 10 receiviag your response.

o
sl Jors

1¥ Vice Presiden
Commuaity Edecation Councll District $

o¢: Manhaan Regent Nax Moad
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May 8, 2007

Man€llen Bl Commmsioner of Education
NYS BEducation Deparument - Room 111
Flucetion Builling
Albamy, New York 1223

Dyoar Comminmones Dlia

Thank you for your 4061 T sespoase 10 Comumsnity Fducation Cosncd Dusrior $'s 1OIL
request regarding Dusanict S sadostn” seoes 10 cenified schoed libeary moda specialas and
Libeary modia centess (FL-EM-16705)

L enderstnnd the indermanon provided by your offsce perins 40 Distrit § schools during the
20152016 schoed yzar. Upon reviewiag the speeadihent that your office ssached 10 the FOIL
reply. Ediscovared mibstntiad discropuns ios Betwoee your office’s dats and the NYC
Depariment of Education’s daty from the 2014-201 5 and 20) 52016 school yoars (as well as
the information that the members of Community Edecation Counal Distnics 4 have compilied
o8 schood visits Gering the 2001 52016 and 20162017 school yean).

For exampie:

o Coatraey 10 NYSED &ata, the Columbis Secondary Schoal for Mathematics,
Science and Fngncorng, which s co-locstod with clememary school S 124
and KITP STAR sale shood, har not peonvaded accom 1o o contified Libeary
maodia specislegt or » bbeary media comter, which as you know are required usdes
Commisssoosr’s Regalatsons §91 1 and §91 2, sespectively, for ot Joast Srec
Commecutive sehood years,

o Costrary to NYSED &ata, serther Renmssance Loadership Academy (which was
oorited froms your bit) nor Lirkan Asscmbly baatrute for New Tochaologics,
whach merped for the present school year 10 creae Urban Assenbly Acadessy foe
Futare Leaders, offered aocess 10 a cenudod bbvary madia spoculin dursy e
past hree schood yoan, accardeay to osr data, S compasie schood Jikow e hay
failed to pronade the requised scvess 10 & certfiod lilwary nalis yecalise dusng
the cusvent school year, nad



NYC

bépartment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

April 27,2017

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Chief Privacy Officer,

Records Access Officer & M
Executive Agency Counsel Diane Tmsley
Vallery Lomas dtinsley(@cec5.org
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

DOE# F12.,297

Office of Legal Servi

Nt th O et O'pel}Recmjds# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
52 Chambers Street District 5 Libraries
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel. Dear Ms. Tinsley:

+1.212.374.5596 fax
This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your

request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by May 25, 2017.
Sincerely,

Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

VL/ma
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THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
ALBANY, NY 12234

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATIONAL DATA AND RESEARCH
Information and Reporting Services

April 3, 2017

Diane Tinsley

1st Vice President - CEC D5
Community Education Council District 5
425 West 123rd Street - Room 205
New York, NY 10027

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

This letter is in response to your recent FOIL request New York City Geographical District
#5 Library data for the most recent school year available (2015-16). Attached is a
spreadsheet that indicates which schools have Library Media Centers (on premises or
shared) whether the school has a Certified Library Media Specialist (LMS) and the number of
FTEs for the LMS.

You may appeal this response within 30 days by writing to: MaryEllen Elia,

Commissioner of Education, NYS Education Department, Room 111, Education Building,
Albany, New York 12234

Lok ke

Rose LeRoy



Subject RE: FOIL Request

From: "FOIL" <EQIL @nysed.gov>

Date: 4%6/17 11:23am

To: "dtinsley@cecS.org” <dlinglevi@cecs org>

Dear Ms. Tinsley,
Please find the attached response to your FOIL request FL-EM-16/705.

Thank you,
Records Access Officer



NYC

Department of
Education
Carmen Farifia, Chancellor

March 30, 2017

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello VIA EMAIL

Chief Privacy Officer, : :
Records Access Officer & Diane TlnSIey

Executive Agency Counsel dtinsley@cec5.org

Vallery Lomas

Central Records Access DOE# F12.297

Offior & Ageney Aomey OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
Office of Legal Servi St ibrari

NYIC(;:eD(e,pt.?)?E pskiines District 5 Libraries

52 Chambers Street

Room 308 .
New York, NY 10007 Dear Ms. Tinsley:

+1.212.374.6888 tel. . .
+1.212.374.5596 fax This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request.

Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the volume and
complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether any records
or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public Officers Law
§87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your request.
Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by April 27, 2017.

Sincerely,
VL/ma Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov




NYC

Department of
Education
Carmen Farifia, Chancellor

March 2, 2017

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello VIA EMAIL

Chief Privacy Officer, : :
Records Access Officer & Diane TlnSIey

Executive Agency Counsel dtinsley@cec5.org

Vallery Lomas

Central Records Access DOE# F12.297

Offior & Ageney Aomey OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
Office of Legal Servi St ibrari

NYIC(;:eD(e,pt.?)?E pskiines District 5 Libraries

52 Chambers Street

Room 308 .
New York, NY 10007 Dear Ms. Tinsley:

+1.212.374.6888 tel. . .
+1.212.374.5596 fax This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request.

Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the volume and
complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether any records
or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public Officers Law
§87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your request.
Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by March 30, 2017.

Sincerely,
VL/ma Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov




;tzj‘ied ;;mil, tB the state and city elected oﬁ‘icialsdllisted
‘low, between 2/17/17 and 2/23/17.

‘nator Bill Perkins,; Senator José M. Serrano;
isembly Member Inez E. Dickens,; Assembly Member
erman D. Ferrell, Jr.; Assembly Member Daniel J.
'Donnell; Assembly Member Robert J. Rodriguez

suncil Member Mark Levine; Council Speaker Melissa
ark-Viverito; Manhattan Borough President Gale A.
ewer; Public Advocate Letitia James

1e_following officials were cc’d by email:

overnor Andrew M. Cuomo; Mayor Bill de Blasio;
ate Commissioner of Education MaryEllen Elia;
»ard of Regents Chancellor Betty Rosa;

YC Schools Chancellor Carmen Farifia

February 17, 2017
[Address Block]

Dear [Title and Name]:

Harlem Council of Elders
10 West 135" Street, Suite 11P
New York, NY 10037
info@harlemcouncilofelders.org

[ am writing on behalf of the Honor Harlem Students’ Legal Right to School Librarians Coalition
(“the Coalition”) to request your direct involvement in addressing longstanding violations of the
basic educational rights of close to 10,000 students in public secondary schools throughout Harlem,
including schools located in your district.

Nearly two years ago, the Harlem Council of Elders, lead organizer of the Coalition, contacted the
New York City Department of Education (NYC DOE) after finding, using NYC DOE data, that over
75% of Harlem secondary schools were violating New York State Education Commissioner’s
Regulation 91.2, which requires that all public secondary schools provide, at the bare minimum,
access to a part-time certified school librarian in schools that enroll fewer than 700 students and one
full-time librarian in schools that enroll 700 or more students. According to the NYC DOE’s June

2016 data, posted on its website, 76% of Harlem secondary schools—across Districts 3, 4, 5, and 6—
are still violating the law in this area. (In District 5, at least 86% are out of compliance.)

Despite the longstanding violations, the NYC DOE has yet to provide affected Harlem families or the
broader Harlem community with even basic information about any plans to hire school library media
specialists for Harlem secondary schools. Nor has it made any effort to help the public understand
what, if any, progress has been made since September 2014, when the State Education Commissioner
rejected the DOE’s request to waive the requirement for NYC schools and instructed the DOE to
comply with the law immediately.

For close to a year, Freedom of Information Law requests to the NYC DOE from Harlem parents
serving on Community Education Councils have resulted only in repeated delays, despite the NYC
DOE’s direct and easy access to the necessary information. The State Education Department, which
was notified of these violations in January 2016 and which, in November 2016, promised to respond
to Community Education Council parents’ state-level FOIL request by December 2016, remains
silent.

While the overwhelming majority of Harlem’s Black or Latino/a students, particularly those living in
poverty, are denied the basic opportunity to fully develop their online and print research skills to
prepare for college, and to connect with books that nurture their personal development, with expert
support and instruction from library media specialists, DOE schools in NYC’s Whiter and wealthier
neighborhoods provide their children with the distinct privileges and advantages conferred by



functioning school library programs guided by the appropriate personnel. This discriminatory
practice is shameful, illegal, and must end immediately.

Given the NYC DOE?’s years-long failure to comply with state law, we call upon you, our
elected officials, to uphold the law and honor the educational rights of Harlem children by
taking the following actions by March 31, 2017:

1. Compel the de Blasio Administration and the NYC DOE to make available, via its Office of
School Library Services website:

a. Current school-by-school information about the availability of certified school
librarians in secondary schools in Districts 3, 4, 5, and 6 (the attached spreadsheet,
which we can also provide in an electronic format);

b. the NYC DOE’s full plan, to which it alluded in its June 2015 letter to the Harlem
Council of Elders, to provide certified school library media specialists and the related
information-literacy-skills instruction in all Harlem secondary schools; and

2. Compel the New York State Education Department to:

a. enforce Commissioner’s Regulation 91.2 in all NYC public secondary schools;
b. monitor the NYC DOE’s compliance with that regulation and all other school-library-
related regulations;
c. instruct the DOE to post on its website, at least in June and December of each year,
i. acomplete and up-to-date list of all NYC secondary schools and their status
regarding compliance with CR 91.2; and
ii. their plan, including a timeline, to comply with CR 91.2.

We kindly request your response to this letter at your earliest convenience. Thank you in advance for
your prompt attention to the educational needs and rights of our children.

Sincerely,

Galen Kirlkand, President, Harlem Council of Elders
(on behalf of the Honor Harlem Students’ Legal Right to School Librarians Campaign Coalition)

Enclosures
cc: Governor Andrew M. Cuomo
Mayor Bill de Blasio

New York State Board of Regents Chancellor Betty A. Rosa
New York State Commissioner of Education Mary Ellen Elia
NYC Department of Education Chancellor Carmen Farifa



Version 2,13.17

THE STRUGGLE FOR HARLEM STUDENTS' RIGHT TO SCHOOL LIBRARIANS

2013

May - NYC DOE tostfies at a City Councd hoaring that over S0% of public midde and high
$chools are viclating stale law by not providing access 1o centified school lbeanans (also nown
8% “school IBcary meda specinists’) DOE officias clalm it the system lacks the necessary
funding 1 provide ibranans for ol students.

August - The NYC DOE, asks tho state for a walver—pemission to disregard the kw--
regacding New York City students’ acoess 10 school ibrarians.

2014

Septomber ~ The state commissoner of education regects the DOL's roquest and instructs £ 1o
follow e iRvarian-relaled aw immedately.

2015

April -~ The Harem Council of Elders. using data from the NYC DOE's websile, finds that over
75% of secondary schools In Harlem, most of them serving very high porceniages of students of
color and those Iving In paverty, do not provide acoess 1o school Sbranans, far axceeding he
citywide average. (In Community School District 5, led by Superintencent Gale Reeves and

most Contral Harlem 3chools, 16 out of 17 secondary schools—almost 95% -are
fourd 10 be violaing the low )

Jume - The NYC DOE acknowiedges in a letier that the Elders’ fndings are comrect and daims

i it has alrgady bogun Impleeanting & plan 1o recnst mone Irarians and comgly with the
aw

September ~ The Harem Councll of Exders offers the NYC DOE its support in ensuring that al
Harlem students have access 10 school Iitxarans, and asks the DOE 1o share s plan %
address the problem. The Exders also ask whathar the data show that students in some
communites—in Haslem, for example—are disproportionately affected by the lack of Ivarans.
The DOE does nol respand.

January - Aflor mulipio atlesnpts 10 communicate with the NYC DOE, the Marfem Council of
Eidurs goas public with s findings and launches a petition caling upon city and state oficals to
folow the lrw and hooor shadents” nghts.

April ~ The Monor Harfern Students’ Legad Right to School Libvanians CoaWion, an
imergencrational, grassroots group of concarned community-based argantzations, led by the
Harem Coundil of Eiders, aunches a campaign 10 raise awaronoss aboul tis injustice and
collect potiton signatures. Over fhvee months, representatives of the Martem Counch of Elders,
Community Education Councl 5 (an oficial body of glected and appointed parent leaders, plus
3 student representatve ) Teachess College, Columbia Unhmrsity’s Black Student Network and
the Coaltion of Latnc/a Scholans, and Tols Equity Now gathar rundreds of petison signatures
outsude of affected Marlem schools and distnbute information about sludents’ right o Bbranans
to over 1,000 students, parents, ecucalons, and ofher community membens,



Version 2.13.17

The parent leaders of Community Education Council 5 (CEC 5), having been denied library-
staffing information by the District 5 Superintendent, file a Freedom of Information Law request
with the NYC DOE for an update on Central Harlem students’ access to school librarians. The
DOE commits to responding in May.

June — NYC DOE refuses to provide information about the availability of school librarians in
District 5, claiming that it would require more than “reasonable effort” to find out how many
librarians it employs in the district’'s 16 secondary schools. It closes the FOIL appeal.

July — CECS5 files a Freedom of Information Law appeal, reminding the NYC DOE that, only a
year before, it had verified the Harlem Council of Elders’ findings (based on DOE data) about
the availability of librarians in District 5 and other Harlem districts.

August — The NYC DOE responds to say that it is reopening the search for information about
access to school librarians in District 5.

September — The NYC DOE responds to say that it needs more time to figure out how many
District 5 schools have librarians.

Representatives of the Honor Harlem Students’ Legal Right to School Librarians Coalition sit
down with District 5 Superintendent Gale Reeves to discuss this issue. She initially attempts to
persuade the delegation that certified school librarians are no longer necessary, but ultimately
promises to research the availability of librarians in District 5 schools. (However, she tells the
delegation that she will not share her findings with the parent leaders of CEC 5 or with any other
members of the Coalition.)

October — The NYC DOE again claims that it needs more time to figure out how many schools
in District 5 have librarians.

November — CEC 5, realizing that the NYC DOE is either unable or unwilling to provide District
5 parents with this basic educational information, files a Freedom of Information law request
with the New York State Education Department and attaches the growing stack of
correspondence with the NYC DOE.

The State Education Department responds with a commitment to respond by December 7. (As
of today, it has not responded.)

December — The NYC DOE yet again claims that it needs more time to find out how many
librarians are in District 5 secondary schools. It promises to respond by January 3, 2017. Once
again, it fails to follow through.

2017

February — The lack of transparency and government accountability for such an important and
straightforward issue of educational justice continues to undermine community confidence in
New York City’s and New York State’s ability to provide all public-school students even a basic
education.
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NYC

bépartment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Chief Privacy Officer,
Records Access Officer &
Executive Agency Counsel

Vallery Lomas
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

Office of Legal Services
NYC Dept. of Education
52 Chambers Street
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel.
+1.212.374.5596 fax

January 13, 2017

VIA EMAIL
Diane Tinsley
dtinsley(@cec5.org

DOE# F12.,297
OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
District 5 Libraries

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request.
Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the volume and
complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether any records
or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public Officers Law
§87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your request.
Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by February 1, 2017.

Sincerely,
Joseph A. Baranello /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

JAB/nb



NYC

bépartment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

December 2, 2016

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello

Chief Privacy Officer,

Records Access Officer & M
Executive Agency Counsel Diane Tmsley
Office of Legal Services dtlnSIeV@ceCS'org
NYC Dept. of Education

52 Chambers Street

Room 308 DOE# F12,297
New York, NY' 10007 OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
+1.212.374.6888 tel. District 5 Libraries

+1.212.374.5596 fax

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your
request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by January 3, 2017.

Sincerely,
Vallery Lomas /s/

Vallery Lomas
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

JAB/ma
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Dépértment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

Office of Legal Services
NYC Dept. of Education
52 Chambers Street
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel.
+1.212.374.5596 fax

October 3, 2016

VIA EMAIL
Diane Tinsley
dtinsley(@cec5.org

DOE# F12.,297
OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
District 5 Libraries

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your
request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by November 1, 2016.

Sincerely,
Joseph A. Baranello /s/

Joseph A. Baranello
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

JAB/VI



Dépértment of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancelior

Howard Friedman
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

Office of Legal Services
NYC Dept. of Education
52 Chambers Street
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel.
+1.212.374.5596 fax

VIA EMAIL
Diane Tinsley
dtinsley(@cec5.org

DOE# F12,297

OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092

District 5 Libraries

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

This letter concerns the above-referenced Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request. Pursuant to section VI.B of Chancellor’s Regulation D-110, due to the
volume and complexity of requests we receive and process, and to determine whether
any records or portions thereof will be subject to redactions permitted under Public
Officers Law §87(2), additional time is required to respond substantively to your
request. Accordingly, a response is currently anticipated by October 3, 2016.

JAB/VI

September 2, 2016

Sincerely,
Joseph A. Baranello /s/

Joseph A. Baranello
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov
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Department of
Education

Carmen Farifia, Chancellor

Charity Guerra
General Counsel

Joseph A. Baranello
Central Records Access
Officer & Agency Attorney

Office of Legal Services
NYC Dept. of Education
52 Chambers Street
Room 308

New York, NY 10007

+1.212.374.6888 tel.
+1.212.374.5596 fax

August 9, 2016

VIA EMAIL
Diane Tinsley
dtinsley(@cec5.org

DOE# F12.,297
OpenRecords# FOIL- 2016-040-00092
District 5 Libraries

Dear Ms. Tinsley:

Pursuant to the appeal determination of Howard Friedman, General Counsel of the New
York City Department of Education, the Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request
referenced above has been re-calendared in order to conduct another search for responsive
records. We anticipate providing you with a response by September 2, 2016.

In addition, if responsive records are located and identified for release, you will be
notified of the cost of reproduction. At that time, please make your check or money order
payable to the New York City Department of Education and include the FOIL reference
number on the instrument of payment. Please be advised that Public Officers Law
§ 87(1)(b)(iii) permits the DOE to charge a fee of 25¢ per photocopy not in excess of nine
inches by fourteen inches, or the actual cost of reproducing any other record in accordance
with Public Officers Law § 87(1)(c).

Sincerely,
Joseph A. Baranello /s/

Joseph A. Baranello
FOIL@schools.nyc.gov

JAB/nb
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Open Rocordse® FOLL - 201604000092
Daaselie Sullivan
Treaswrer Dgar Mr. Frodrun:
Colemae Brown L, Deace Tamdey, I+t Vice Froxident of the Community Fdecancn Cosncil of Dytricr 4, heerby sppesd
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Jure 23, 2016

VIAEMAIL
Diane Tinsley
dtinslevadoees ooy

DOEN ¥12,297
Dustrict § Libewrics
Dear Ms. Tinedey:

This ketter is in final response W the above-referenced Freodom of Information Law
(FOIL) request. Acoess is demicd 1o the requested roconds for the following reasorns:

A comnpelaticn of the roquested dats docs not currently exist, and respoading 1o your
request wosdd involve more than & simple cxtraction of dats from a sisgle computer
stoeage system, Rather, it woedd soquire matching roconds across multiple computer
storage systems, and would require extensive programming and other compilation thas
would roguire move than reasomable effort.  Purssant to Public Officers Law FOIL
$89(3)a), FOIL docs mot oblignie a public agency such as the DOE %0 match data
across computer siomge systems in order to respond to & FOIL request, nor doos it
require more than “reasonable effort” im ceder 1o respond to 8 roguest for data. As
such, your requost is deniod.

This concludes the FOIL Unit's response and yoss request will be snarked as “closed™
0 e Unit's database as of the date of this letier,

Any peeson desiod acoess o 2 secord may appeal e decision i writing within thinty
duyx. Plense state 2 specific ground for appesl and inchade copees of the witial roguest
and the dendal, Appeals should be seat 10 Chaeity Guerra, Acting Genersl Coweel,
oo Office of Legal Services, New Yaork City Department of Edocation, 52 Chambers
Street - Room 308, NY, NY 10007, FOIL@schools myc.gov.
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Date: 52516 220 pm

To: qrnsheyRoecs 000

Weo are o3 in the process of searching for the documents you reguesied under the Froedom of
Irformmaton Law (FOIL ). You can expect & reagones on or sbout 2016-08-23

You a0 view [he reguest and Lie Bty NECRIsary RCSON & P folowing webpage: Mie eS80
QSRrreCO g Nyt Qovirecuest F OIL-2016-040 00092
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Aprid 27, 2016
1

Diane Tinsley

dtinslevipcess org

DOES F12.297
District $ Librares
Dear Ms. Tinsley:

On Ageil 20, 2016, the Office of Legal Services of the NYC Department of Education
(DOE) reccived your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request (sent oa April 20,
2016) through the OpenRecords poetal, which assigned it an OpenRecoeds reference
sumber of FOIL-2016-040-80092. The DOE has assigned il a reference sumber of
F12.297. Please inchade both reference numbers om all subsoquent comespondence

A scarch for responsive reconds will be condected. We anticipute peoviding you with a
response by May 25, 2016.

In additsom, if responsive records are located and identified for relcase, you will be
notified of the cost of jon. At that time, please make your check or money
order payable %o the New York City Department of Education and include the FOIL
reforence number om the instrument of poyment. Please be advisod that Poblic
Officers Law § 871 Xb)iii) permits the DOE to charge a foe of 25¢ per photocopy not
in excess of nine inches by fourtoen inches, or the actual cost of reproducing sy other
recond im acvondimce with Public OfMicers Law § 87 1)c)

Smcerely,

g i/

JAB'ma



311 (htt(iﬁmmﬂwwwd.gmomtiex(pmgﬂ%c@mrch all NYC.gov websites F12.297

(https://Iwww1.nyc.gov/home/search/index.page)
pen 0
RECORDS

FOIL-2016-040-00092

Title: Schools in District 5 without functioning libraries

Request: The Community Education Council of District 5 is compiling data
for its annual report and based on a complaint we received from the
Harlem Council of Elders regarding the violation of middle and high school
students NYS rights as it pertains to them having functioning libraries and
certified librarians in their schools. We need to know how many middle and
high schools in district 5 have libraries and certified librarians.

Title Privacy: . Public Private

Show Requester Contact Information~

Requester's Name:

Diane Tinsley

Requester's Email:

dtinsley@cec5.org (mailto:dtinsley@cec5.org)
Requester's Phone Number:
21276975002053

Requester's Fax Number:

2127697619

Requester's Street Address (line 1):

425 West 123rd Street

Requester's Street Address (line 2):



Room 205 F1 2 297
Requester's City:

New York
Requester's State:
NY

Requester's Zipcode:

10027

Acknowledge Request Deny Request

Response

No responses have been uploaded yet

due soon

Assigned Agency

Department of Education

Assigned User

Department of Education (mailto:foil@schools.nyc.gov)

Helpers

Received: 2016-04-20
Acknowledgement Due: 2016-04-27

Directory of City Agencies (https://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-
resources/agencies.page)

Contact NYC Government (https://www1.nyc.gov/home/contact-us.page)
City Employees (https://a127-ess.nyc.gov)
Notify NYC (https://a858-nycnotify.nyc.gov/notifynyc/)



CityStore (https://a856-citystore.nyc.gov/)

Stay Connected (https://www1.nyc.gov/connect/social-media.page)
NYC Mobile Apps (https://www1.nyc.gov/connect/applications.page)
Maps (https://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/nyc-maps.page)

Resident Toolkit (https://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/resident-
toolkit.page)

City of New York. 2015 All Rights Reserved,
NYC is a trademark and service mark of the City
of New York

Privacy Policy
(https://www1.nyc.gov/home/privacy-
policy.page). Terms of Use
(https://www1.nyc.gov/home/terms-of-
use.page).

F12,297




Date: 04/27/2016 [06:23:45 AM MDT]

From: Harlem Council of Elders <info@harlemcouncilofelders.org>

To: rhasenyager@schools.nyc.gov

Cc: mdodes2@schools.nyc.gov, lellis3@schools.nyc.gov, enaylor@schools.nyc.gov,
lsmith9@schools.nyc.gov, mjacobs7@schools.nyc.gov

Subject: Re: Richard Hasenyager - Meeting and Information-Update Request re: School
Librarians in Harlem

Dear Mr. Hasenyager:

The Harlem Council of Elders is still interested in speaking with you and/or members of your
team regarding your office's efforts to ensure that all Harlem secondary schools provide access
to certified school librarians by the 2016-2017 school year. We would also like to bring you up to
speed on the petitioning that our growing coalition has been facilitating in front of selected
Harlem secondary-school buildings in order to inform students, parents, educators, and other
community members about students' right to school librarians and the absence of librarians in a
large majority of Harlem secondary schools.

Finally, as stated in our March 16th email below, we want to ensure that the librarian-vacancy
data we extracted from your website (and that we are sharing with the public) is completely
current. In addition to the alleged Central Park East High School discrepancy, the superintendent
of District 5 (where all but one or two secondary schools have been without school librarians for
several years) mentioned at a Community Board 9 education committee meeting on April 13th
that Frederick Douglass Academy, which, according to your vacancy list, does not have a school
librarian, does have a certified librarian who is providing the required services and instruction. If
that is accurate, 87.5% of secondary schools in District 5 (14 out of 16) are violating students'
right to certified librarians, down from 93.75% (15 out of 16).

If you would, please reply to this email by this Friday, April 29.
Thank you again,

The Harlem Council of Elders

On 2016-03-16 20:12, Harlem Council of Elders wrote:

Good evening, Mr. Hasenyager:

We understand that your office has been following our campaign to ensure all Harlem
secondary-school students their rightful access to certified school librarians (and the required
information-literacy-skill instruction) by the 2016-2017 school year. The OLS Twitter account's
retweet of our post about our related online petition suggested that there might be room for
collaboration between our organizations toward addressing the absence of librarians in dozens
of Harlem middle and high schools.

Representatives of our school-librarians-campaign committee would like to meet with you in
the near future to discuss our project, your office's present efforts with and on behalf of the
affected Harlem secondary schools, and ways that we might work together. Could you send us
your availability for a 30-45 minute meeting, there at your office or somewhere here in
Harlem, over the next two weeks?

We also want to ensure that the librarian-vacancv information we pulled from vour website



reflects your office's current understanding of school-librarian vacancies across Districts 3, 4, !
and 6. (The principal of the Central Park East High School, Bennet Lierberman, emailed us a
couple of weeks ago to protest our inclusion of his school in our spreadsheet of schools not
providing the necessary access to certified school librarians. According to him, his school has
amployed a certified librarian for several years now and that individual provides school-library
services in a well-equipped library. We informed him that our information was pulled directly
from the NYC DOE OLS website, and promised we would reach out to your office for the latest
list of librarian vacancies in Manhattan/Harlem schools.)

Can you send us a list of the current vacancies (and continue to do so, say, once a month)?
Please see the attached spreadsheet.

Thank you,

Harlem Council of Elders

~yww.harlemcouncilofelders.org

yww.twitter.com/HarlemElders

~yww.facebook.com/HarlemCouncilofElders

Sign our petition to honor Harlem students' right to school librarians: chn.ge/1JvRnaB

The Harlem Council of Elders fosters scholastic achievement among Harlem's youth, and mutual
understanding among Harlem’s youth, senior citizens, and community leaders.



“rom: "Harlem Council of Elders" <info@harlemcouncilofelders.org>

Subject: Richard Hasenyager - Meeting and Information-Update Request re: School Librarians in Harlem
Jate: Wed, March 16, 2016 7:12 pm

lo: rhasenyager@schools.nyc.gov

Good evening, Mr. Hasenyager:

We understand that your office has been following our campaign to ensure all Harlem secondary-school students
their rightful access to certified school librarians (and the required information-literacy-skill instruction) by the
2016-2017 school year. The OLS Twitter account's retweet of our post about our related online petition suggested
that there might be room for collaboration between our organizations toward addressing the absence of librarians in
dozens of Harlem middle and high schools.

Representatives of our school-librarians-campaign committee would like to meet with you in the near future to
discuss our project, your office's present efforts with and on behalf of the affected Harlem secondary schools, and
ways that we might work together. Could you send us your availability for a 30-45 minute meeting, there at your
office or somewhere here in Harlem, over the next two weeks?

We also want to ensure that the librarian-vacancy information we pulled from your website reflects your office's
current understanding of school-librarian vacancies across Districts 3, 4, 5, and 6. (The principal of the Central
Park East High School, Bennet Lierberman, emailed us a couple of weeks ago to protest our inclusion of his school
in our spreadsheet of schools not providing the necessary access to certified school librarians. According to him,
his school has employed a certified librarian for several years now and that individual provides school-library
services in a well-equipped library. We informed him that our information was pulled directly from the NYC DOE
OLS website, and promised we would reach out to your office for the latest list of librarian vacancies in
Manhattan/Harlem schools.)

Can you send us a list of the current vacancies (and continue to do so, say, once a month)? Please see the
attached spreadsheet.

Thank you,

darlem Council of Elders

vww.harlemcouncilofelders.org

vww.twitter.com/HarlemElders

vww.facebook.com/HarlemCouncilofElders

Sign our petition to honor Harlem students’ right to school librarians: chn.ge/1JvRnaB

The Harlem Council of Elders fosters scholastic achievement among Harlem's youth, and mutual
understanding among Harlem’s youth, senior citizens, and community leaders.
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77 Percent of Harlem Secondary Schools Don't Have
Librarians, Group Says
By Gustavo Solis (//www.dnainfo.com/new-york/about-us/our-team/editorial-team/gustavo-

solis) | January 26, 2016 3:58pm
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The Harlem Council of Elders say 77 percent of local middle and high schools don't have a certified librarian on staff. In many of the schools, students don't have ac

a View Full Caption DNAinfo/Gustavo Solis

HARLEM — Almost 80 percent of middle and high schools in the neighborhood are
violating state regulations by not having a certified librarian on staff, a local group

charges.

The Harlem Council of Elders (http://harlemcouncilofelders.org/), a local nonprofit
that promotes educational initiatives in the neighborhood, used publicly available
information (http://nycdoe.libguides.com/ld.php?content_id=8447408) to find out
that 277 out of 35 schools between 110th and 155th streets don’t employ

certified librarians.

“We were shocked and realized that it was imperative for us to respond to motivate the
state and city government to take action to correct this,” said Galen Kirkland, president
of the Harlem Council of Elders.

Many of the 27 schools seem to be violating state regulations requiring secondary

schools with a certain number of students to employ a certified librarian
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_(http://www.p12.nysed.gov/technology/library/documents
/91.2Employmentofaschoollibrarymediaspecialist_1.pdf), he added.

In 2013 hearing, the city’s DOE said that about 50 percent of schools don’t have a
certified librarian. They credited the low number to a combination of lack of funding
and low applicant pool to fill librarian positions at public schools. (http://file:///Users
/gsolis/Downloads/Hearing%20Transcript.pdf)

Last year, the city's DOE began actively recruiting certified librarians with information
sessions and collaborating with colleges to recruit graduates. Almost 100 teachers have

attended the sessions so far, according to the DOE.

The Council of Elders believe this gap — 50 percent citywide versus 77 percent in
Harlem — “highlights a systematic failure to monitor and address racial and

socioeconomic disparities in access to basic education opportunities.”

“We knew that as soon as the larger community and those responsible for providing
educational services realized the magnitude of this injustice they would immediately be

able to focus on it and remedy it,” Kirkland said.

On Wednesday, Jan. 20, the group posted a petition online asking city and state officials
to have required levels of certified librarians in all Harlem schools by the 2016-2017

school year.

The petition has 59 signatures (http://www.change.org/p/governor-andrew-cuomo-
new-york-state-commissioner-of-education-maryellen-elias-new-york-state-board-
of-regents-chancellor-merryl-tisch-new-york-state-senator-bill-perkins-new-york-state-

senator-honor-harlem-students-right-to-school-librarians) as of Tuesday afternoon.

Their report focused specifically on whether schools had a certified librarian on staff,
not if they had a physical library space. They did come across one school that had
converted their library to a dance room, and plan to look into the issue in the future, the
Kirkland added.

The Council of Elders has not heard a response from state or city officials regarding

their online petition.

Gov. Andrew Cuomo (https://www.dnainfo.com/new-york/people/andrew-cuomo) and
the New York State Department of Education (http://www.nysed.gov/) did not respond

to questions about the petition.

A certified librarian was recently hired at one of the 27 schools — Hamilton Grange
Middle School (http://schools.nyc.gov/SchoolPortals/06/M209/default.htm)— and
co-located schools who may not have their own librarian have access of another school's

librarian, according to the city's DOE.

"We have worked to increase student literacy from pre-k to 12th grade, including
through doubling middle-school after-school programs and our new NYC Reads 365
(http://schools.nyc.gov/academics/nycreads365) initiative, and we will continue to

work with schools, families, and community stakeholders to strengthen our students’
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reading skills,” said spokesman Will Mantell.

Even if co-located schools have access to another school’s librarian, it does not change

the fact that there are schools without certified librarians, Kirkland said.
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Harlem Secondary School Principals: Students'
Right to Certified Library Media Specialists
From Harlem Council of Elders <info@harlemcouncilofelders.org>

<blieberman2@schools.nyc.gov>, <dbaiz@schools.nyc.gov>,
<DSugrim2@schools.nyc.gov>, <Jsulliv3@schools.nyc.gov>,
<GQuesad@schools.nyc.gov>, <FPurice@schools.nyc.gov>,

Subject

To <Inelson7@schools.nyc.gov>, <Bbradley3@schools.nyc.gov>,
<Lgenao3@schools.nyc.gov>, <glennel8@schools.nyc.gov> 23
more...
<mramire4@schools.nyc.gov>, <greeves@schools.nyc.gov>,

e <aestrel3@schools.nyc.gov>, <ialtsch@schools.nyc.gov>,

<lrobinson5@schools.nyc.gov>, <dconyer@schools.nyc.gov>,
<fwalsh@schools.nyc.gov>

Date 2015-11-18 23:45

e Harlem Council of Elders_Letter to Harlem MS HS Principals re Librarians_11.18.15.pdf (77 KB)
e Harlem Secondary School Librarians_11.18.15.pdf (202 KB)

HARLEM COUNCIL OF ELDERS, INC.
10 WEST 135th STREET, SUITE 11P
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10037
November 18, 2015
Dear Harlem Secondary School Principals:

The Harlem Council of Elders (HCE) has nurtured public-school students in Harlem for twenty years by
providing special-guest speakers for classrooms, sponsoring guided historical tours of Harlem, facilitating
school-assembly programs, promoting reading, and sharing guidance on how to obtain dignity and
fulfillment in one’s career and personal life.

Because of our concern for and investment in Harlem’s young people, our recent finding that, as of early
2015, over 75% of secondary schools in Harlem[1]—28 out of 36 district (non-charter[2]) schools,
spanning Community School Districts 3, 4, 5, and 6—do not provide access to certified school library media
specialists, a clear violation of students’ educational rights under New York State law. (Please find attached
a spreadsheet detailing our findings, which were validated earlier this year by the NYC Department of
Education.) That shocking figure greatly exceeds the roughly 50% NYC average that NYC DOE officials cited
in a New York City Council hearing on May 6, 2013.[3]

With such low average rates of literacy and college readiness among students in Harlem, contrasted with
the enormous academic potential of Harlem’s young people, HCE has resolved to do everything possible to
guarantee Harlem students their lawful right to appropriate school-library staff, instruction, and resources.

In September, we sent a follow-up letter to the NYC DOE requesting answers to the questions below and
are eagerly awaiting a response.

1. Are the budgets of NYC schools, including the librarian-less Harlem schools identified in our
research, sufficient to comply with all state mandates and constitutional obligations,
including the requirement that all secondary schools provide access to certified school
librarians?

2. What steps has the NYC DOE taken to ensure that all secondary-school principals
understand their obligation to provide access to librarians, and to support the principals’



efforts to fulfill that obligation?

3. What recruitment efforts has the NYC DOE made since May 2013 toward hiring a sufficient
number of school librarians to comply with state mandates?

4. Does access to certified school librarians in Manhattan secondary schools vary by
community school district—i.e., are students in some districts less likely to have certified
librarians on staff? If so, which districts are home to greater percentages of secondary
schools presently without certified librarians?

5. How can the Harlem Council of Elders and other interested organizations support the NYC
DOE'’s efforts to ensure students adequate access to certified librarians in all secondary
schools in Harlem? (We would welcome the opportunity to meet with you at your earliest
convenience in order to devise a joint strategy.)

As we await an official response from the DOE, we welcome any information or suggestions that
you might offer, ideally by November 25.

HCE believes in the awesome power of school libraries and school librarians to instill in young people a love
of reading as well the information-literacy skills that students need in order to succeed in college, the work
force, and other post-secondary endeavors. We also believe that schools and school districts must follow
New York’s laws governing the provision of basic educational services.

We hope you will consider our organization an ally in those vital pursuits.
Sincerely,

The Harlem Council of Elders

cc: Superintendent Ilene Altschul, Community School District 3

Superintendent Alexandra Estrella, Community School District 4

Superintendent Gail Reeves, Community School District 5

Superintendent Manuel Ramirez, Community School District 6

Superintendent Fred Walsh, Manhattan High Schools (District 3, CUNY/Urban Assembly)
Superintendent Donald Conyers, Manhattan High Schools (Districts 4, 5, 6)

Superintendent LaShawn Robinson, Transfer High Schools

[1] The commonly accepted geographical borders of Harlem are 110t Street on the west side, 96t" Street
on the east side, and 155" Street in the north.

[2] We were unable to locate comparable data for charter schools in Harlem, but are interested in their
numbers as well.

[3] For a transcript of the hearing, see http://on.nyc.gov/1K4VVOw.

Harlem Council of Elders
www.harlemcouncilofelders.org

The Harlem Council of Elders fosters scholastic achievement among Harlem's youth, and mutual

understanding among Harlem’s youth, senior citizens, and community leaders.



HARLEM COUNCIL OF ELDERS, INC.
10 WEST 135™ STREET, SUITE 11P
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10037

Ms. Carmen Farifia

Chancellor

New York City Deparsment of Education
52 Chambers Street

New York, NY 0007

Seprember 23, 2015
Desr Chascelior Farifa

Themik you and your 1eam for yeur letrer dmed Jume 11, 2015, In respoase 10 osr Ageil 20, 2015,
w—mmumwwmwdwm-smm
providing access 1o cenified school librarians.'

Your letter idestified the “lack of certified bbrarans oo the job murker™ as the reason why
Harlers schools are unable %o bonor the affected students’ right 10 school Libradans. However, ia
a New Youk City Council Fducation Commuter Bearing on May 6, 2013, wenice NYC
Departmest of Education officials westified that the primary obstache 10 providing all students

with access to hibrarians was financisl—stemming from inadoguate school budgets and. ths,
peincrpals having 10 ¢aoose between hirag Lbrarans and hisiag ofr cssential peronne!

With such low average mtes of literacy and college readiness among sudents is o commanisy,
B¢ Hardemn Cosncil of Eldors will do everything humanly possible to guarentee our young
people their lawful nght %o appropriste school-liteary stafl, imstruction, and resowroes,

To that end, the HCE requests the following additionsl informatioa from the NYC DOE:

1. Are the budgets of NYC schools, inchuding the libranan-fess Halom schools
demifiod in our sescarch, sulficicst 10 comply with all state maadates and
comstitutional ob¥igations, inchading the requirement that all soccndary schools
provide access to certified school libranans?

2. What steps has the NYC DOE taken 10 ensure that all secondary-scheol principals
understaad their obligation 0 provide accoss 10 Jibramans, and 10 suppoet the
poncipaly’ cffors to falfill that obligation”

3. What recnsitment < ffirts has the NYC DOE made since May 2013 toward hising a
sufficiont aunsber of schoel litearizea 10 comply wih statc mandues”

1 75% of those schools in the Harlem portions of Districts 3,4, 5, sd 6
! For a transcript of the hearing see http:/ fon.nyc.pov /1IK4VVOw.

1



4. Does access 1o cerufied school librarians in Manhastan secondury schools vary by
community scbool disteit— e, are students in some districts leso likedy 10 have
certified Nbenrians on safY7 If so, which districts are 3ome 10 greser peroentages of
secondary schools presently without cerafied libearinas?

5. Hew can the Harlem Counal of Elders and other interested organizations sapport the
NYC DOE"s efforts %0 ensuse stedents adequate sccess 10 certdied libearinns in all
socondary schools i Hadem? (We would welcome the oppormunity 1o meet with you

8 your carbest convenience i onder to devise a joint strategy.)
Please respoad by October 7, 2015, Thask you i advance.

!

Gﬂen&nﬂml.ﬁn
mmc«maw

Erclosare

cc: Richard Husenyager, NYC DOE Office of Lideary Scrvices
Members of the New York City Panel for Edacational Pokicy
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Neow York, NY %0007

June 11, 2018

Mr. Galen Kirklaed

Presadent

Harlern Councsl of Elders, Inc.
10 West 135 Swreet, Sulte #11P
New York, NY 10037

Dear Mr. Kirkland:

Thank you for your Jetter to the Chancellor regaeding School Library Media
Specialists in upper Manhattan, We appeeciate you sharing your concerns with us,
and apologize for the delayed response.

Upaon receipt of your lemer, | contacted appropriate staff members within the Office
of Litesry Services (OLS) for information. OLS staff members have informed me
that sccording to their directory of school libeary programs, the staffing levels
indscated in your Jetter are correct. | Bave been further informed that the shortage of
librarians placed in schools is due 10 2 lack of certified librarians in the job market,
With that said, over the pust two years, OLS personnel have boen actively warking 1o
rosolve the staffing shortage. In that respect, they have developed a recnasting
strategy, which includes identifying, intorviewing, and recommending cerified
librarians o principals and recruiting teachers 10 cam the appropriate certifications.

| hope this information has been hedpful, Thank you again for writing %o the
Chancellor.

Sincerely,

O

Ihana Rudoll
Communications Associale



HARLEM COUNCIL OF ELDERS, INC,
10 WEST 135™ STREET, SUITE 11P
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10037

Ms Carmeen Farda
Chancellor

New Yark City Deparmens of Education
52 Chamnbers Street

New York, NY 10007

Aptil 20, 2015

Dear Chanceller Farifis

The Harless Counail of Edders (HCE) has nersured poblic-school students in Hadlem for twenty
years by providing special-guest speakers for classrooms, spoasoring guided histoneal tours of
Haclem, nnd facilitating school-sssembly progrwms, prometing reading, and shering guidance on
how 12 obtain dignity and filfillment in coe's carcer and personal life.

Az s May, 6, 2013, New York City Couxxeil beuring, the NYC Departient of Béucstion's Office
of Litenry Services confirmed that roughly S0% of public secoodary schools in New York City
o pot provide their stodents with access 1o certified [rary modia spocialists, & clewr viokation of
chddren’s educetional nights under New York State law.

Zeroing in on the avallability of schood liteasians i secondary schools bere in Harlem, HCE
diovered that the lack of certified librariany = our community Appears 1o excond the cltywide

average by & sigaificant margin, meaning that thousands of middle- and high-school students in

According to our research (current as of Jasuary 2015), 28 out of 36 district (no-charter’)

secondary schools in Harem'—over 75%—spanning Comemunity School Districts 3, 4, $, and 6,
do sot provide sccess to professiosal school libearisns, Plesse find sttacked » spreadsbect

detziling our finfings.

W‘u&hmmdﬁmmmﬁmhmmlv.www
encmmoes academic potential of Harlem's young people, HCE has resolved 1o thocoughly
exanine, and engage the droader Harfom cooumenity in roctifying, this prave injustice.

T'o thae cod, the HCE requests the following infermation from the NYC DOE:

I. Recognizing that some of the secondacy schools we included in our tally may have
hired or bost librarians betweoen Jamsary and Aprnil, we reguest yoor assistance in
confirming the sccuracy of the informaticn in o spresdabect.

'm--w-mmuwmmamm«anvhm
' The sonmindy sccopted geognphical borders of Harless are | 10™ Street on Be west side, 96 Suwi on fhe cast
pidy, and 1 55* Suwet in the sorth




2 A B¢ 2014-2015 school yeer comes %0 & close and fimilies and schools (n Marlem

begin plasning for the coming scademic year, we would like 0 know the NYC DOE's
plans for semedyirg tis issue in any Harlem schools that prosently do not offer their

stderes afequate and approprizte access o certified Bbrwy medss spocilists.

Lits you and your Office of Library Services colleagues, we believe in the awesome power of
school Hbraries and schoo! Itbeurisms 10 instill in yosng people & love of rmadiag & weoll the
lsdormarian-literacy skills they will noed in order 1o sucoeed ia life. We hope you will consider

the Harlem Council of Eiders an ally in guiraniceing stadenss in our commungy their lawfal
nght 10 school-litvary stadl, instracton, and rescurces.

Please respond by Monday, May 4, 2015, Thank you in advence.

ot Richard Husenyager, NYC DOE Office of Library Services
Meesbers of the New York City Paned for Educational Policy
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